## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

## ORDER NO. 13 /2024

Dated: - 06th February, 2024

In partial modification of the earlier order on the subject, following Sub-Committee is hereby re-constituted with immediate effect to study and suggest the modalities for Entry Pass System at Saket Court Complex, New Delhi for Litigants.

1	Sh. Pooran Chand, Addl. Sessions Judge (POCSO)(South-East)/ Officer In-Charge (Security), Saket Court Complex	-	Chairperson
2	Sh. Sushil Anuj Tyagi, Addl. Sessions Judge (Central)	-	Member
3	Sh. Paras Dalal, Administrative Civil Judge (South)	-	Member
4	Ms. Naina Gupta, Administrative Civil Judge (South-East)	-	Member
5	Sh. Ajay Shukla, System Analyst (IT Cell)(Hqs.)	-	Member
6	Sh. Yazvinder Singh, Branch In-Charge (Computer)/ ASA (South)	-	Member
7	Sh. Ravi Verma, JA/DSA (South-East)	-	Member
8	Sh. Amit Basoya, Advocate, Saket Bar Association	-	Member

## Notes:-

1. The aforesaid Committee will submit its report to the undersigned within a month.

All the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court shall be made only by the Pr. District & Sessions Judge (South).

All decisions taken by the Committee (not chaired by District & Sessions Judge herself) shall be subject to the approval of the Pr. District & Sessions Judge (South).

> Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

5533-5553

/Pr. D&SJ(South)/Saket/ND/2024

Dated: 6/2/2024

No. Copy forwarded form information & necessary action to:-

1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi.

2. The Officers/Officials concerned.

3. The Chairperson, (IT Cell), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

4. The Officer In-Charge (Computer), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

The A.O. (Judicial)/Branch Incharge, Computer Branch, Security, BMC Cell, Caretaking, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.

6. The Branch In-Charge (Security) South, Saket Court Complex, Delhi with the directions to

pursue the matter with the said committee. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi.

8. R&I, for uploading on LAYERS.

9. PS to the undersigned.

10. Guard File.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi